
3097 Oral Answer* 2 DECEMBER 1937 Oral Answer* 3098

Hive Year Plan for the development of this industry?

B hrinutl I jk sh m l Menon: I want notice.

Sturt T. K. CfcatHlhiiri: May I know if the Government proposes to take over all the units ol the industry that are now functioning at Chavara?

Shrimati Lakshml Menon: The Chavara thing is already under the Travancore Minerals Ltd.—with both the Governments of Kerala and the Union.

Shri T. K. Chaudhuri: There was one company, I understand, owned by foreigners. Do Government pro pose to take it over?

Shrimati Lakshml Menon: There is one company owned by Messrs. Hop kins Williams (Travancore). It will be taken over when the Government thinks it necessary. At present, if it is taken over, it will disturb produc tion

Shrl V. P. Nayar: What will be the employment potential when the scheme for the expansion of the fac-
iory has been in full swing?

Shrimati l.akshml Menon: I want notice.

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): There is no great employ ment potential in these factories.
There is some, of course.

Shrl T. B. Vlttal Rao: May 1 know for how many years the lease for the mine owned by the foreigner is being held?

Shrimati Lakshml Menon: No infor mation, Sir.

Shri B. Bamanathan Chettiar: May
I know whether any compensation has been paid to the mineral compa-
ies who were operating before the Travancore Minerals were established end, if so, how much?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: About compensation?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Notice.

Shrl V. P. Nayar: In the same vil lage Chavara, there were 8 factories engaged in recovering the*e minerals of which 3 have been taken over and brought into the public sector. I want to know why 3 alone have been brought in and when the remaining will be taken over.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: It is already answered that we will take them over as and when convenient.
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Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know
■whether most of the schemes for the development of eastern districts of Uttar Pradesh depend on the com pletion of the Rihand Dam and, if so, what steps are being taken to bring this project within the core of the Plan so that they could all be com pleted?

Shri L. N. Mlshra: The Rihand Dam is treated as one of the high priority projects and it has been included under the U.S. Development Fund, and we expect to provide required foreign exchange for it during the year.
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Shri Dasappa: May I know whether the attention of the Government has been drawn to chapter X of the Asoka Mehta Enquiry Committee’s report, particularly to section 2 relat ing to Eastern Uttar Pradesh and, if so, what steps have they taken?

Shri L. N. IV îshra: I would request the hon. Member to refer this ques tion to the Ministry of Food and Agri culture.

Shri Dasappa: This comes under Planning. Planning comprises the entire economic activity of the Gov-
< rnment.

The Deputy Minister of Planning (Shri S. N. Mishra): Our attention hus been drawn to that aspect of the report and that would be taken into account.

AXS. Broadcasts '

"<93. Shrl N. R. Munlsamy: Will the Minister of Information and Broad casting be pleased to state:

(a) whether there has been reduc tion in the transmission hours of broadcasting in the All India Radio stations; and

(b) if so, the amount of savings ex i s t e d thereby?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar): (a) Yes,
Sir, with effect from 3.11.1957.

(b) It is not possible to state at
-this stage w hat the exact amount of saving would be

Shrl N. R. Munlsamy: May I know bow this reduction is to be effected?

Dr. Keskar: That is being done a t different stations in a different way, but the instructions have been that the hour should be reduced at a time
■when it will not affect the general structure of the programme of the station.

Shrl B. S. Murthy: May I know whether as a result of this, the Telu-
fu broadcasting a t the Madras Station has gone down to 40 per cent of what it was formerly?

Dr. Keskar: I would not be able to say whether Telugu broadcasts have been reduced I might assure the hon Member that no discrimination will 1~>t done against Telugu programmes.

Shri N. R. Munlsamy: May I know whether the design and pattern of the i eduction are likely to affect adver sely the chances of new artistes, who come into limelight in taking part in mdio programmes?

Dr. Keskar: No, Sir. It is obvious th a t if programmes are reduced even to a slight extent, to that extent a slightly lesser number of artistes would be called. But I may inform the hon. Member that generally, pro grammes have been reduced a t an hour when it has been doubtful whe ther the listening quantum is very great, for example, early evening and lute morning. At such times, the stations, after long experience, have felt that it is probable that listeners are not so much in number as at ether peak hours.

Shri Hem Barua: May I know whe ther, in view of the reduction in the transmission hours, it is going to effect the employment position so far as the regular staff of the stations are concerned, in anyway?

Dr. Keskar: No, Sir. Not at all.

Shrl Achar: Is the reduction made only in some stations or in all the stations and. if so, on what principle has it been done?

Dr. Keskar: It is most of the stations. The following stations are not affected. Simla, Indore-Bhopal, Jammu-Srmagar, Rajkot and Dharwar.

Civilian Employees in Indian
Air Force

*695. Shri S. M. Banerjee: Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a proposal to exclude the civilian employees In Indian Air Force from the purview .
ot labour legislation; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?
The Parliamentary Secretary to the

Minister of Labour and Employment and Planning (Shrl L. N. Mishra):
(:.) No.

(b) Does not arise

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether it is in the knowledge of the hon. Minister that negotiating mach inery and works committees are not functioning in the Air Force establish ments and, if so, whether this matter is being d^cussed with the Defence
Ministry?

